GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT

Higher Education - Fixation of fee structure for Engineering Programmes (B.Tech.,
B.Arch., Engineering programmes) offered by the Private Un-Aided Professional
Higher Education Institutions (Engineering Colleges) in the State of Andhra Pradesh
for Academic Year (AY) 2024-25 - Notification - Orders - Issued.
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HIGHER EDUCATION (R.M) DEPARTMENT

Read the following:-

I. The Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions

and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983).

The Andhra Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring

Commission Act, 2019

3. G.0.Ms.No.48, Higher Education (EC) Department, dated: 23.12.2020.

G.0.Ms.No.49, Higher Education (EC) Department, dated: 30.12.2020.

5. APHERMC notification No. OI/ADMN/APHERMC/2022 dated 30-06-
2022.

6. Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh orders dated:12.10.2022 in
W.P.N0.32909, 32967 and 35109 of 2022.

7. From the Member Secretary, APHERMC,
Lr.No.2270/APHERMC/ADMN/2023, dt:16.06.2023.

8. Govt. Govt. Letter. No. 2180178/HE-RM/A1/2023, Dated:18.07.2023

9. From the Member Secretary, APHERMC,
Lr.No.2270/APHERMC/ADMN/2023, dt:19,07.2023.

10.Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi orders
dated:02.08.2023 in W.P.N0.32909, 32967 and 35109 of 2022.

11.G.0.Ms.No.41, H.E. (R.M) Dept., dt:06.08.2023.

12.G.0.Ms.No.42, H.E. (R.M) Dept., dt:07.08.2023.

13.G6.0.Ms.No.43, H.E. (R.M) Dept., dt:08.08.2023.

14.Govt. Letter No, 2115885/HE-RM/A1/2023, Dated:15.09.2023.

15.G.0.Ms.No.51 H.E (R.M) Dept., dated: 19.08.2023.

16.Govt. Letter. No. 21B0178/HE-RM/A1/2023, Dated:08.09,2023.

17.Govt. Letter, No, 2180178/HE-RM/A1/2023, Dated:22.09.2023.

18.Govt. Letter. No, 2180178/HE-RM/A1/2023, Dated:06.10.2023

19.Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravathi orders
dated:23.11.2023 in W.P.N0.32909, 32967 and 35109 of 2022.

20.Writ Appeal No.197/2024 against the orders of the APHC orders
dt:05.12.2023 in W.P.N0.32909/2022 & Batch.

21.Govt. Letter No.2317347/HE-RM/A1/2023, dt:21.06.2024.

22.From the Member Secretary, APHERMC, Lr.No.537/APHERMC/ADMN/2024,
dt:26.06.2024.

23.Letter No.288/2024, received from the Advocate General, Andhra Pradesh
dt:5.7.2024.
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ORDER:-

In the Government Orders 3™ and 4" read above, orders have been |ssued
fixing the fee for the B.Tech., B.Arch. and other Engineering Programmes offered by
the Private Un-Aided Professional Higher Education Institutions (Engineering
Colleges) in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2020-23. Since the
new fee has to be fixed for the block period 2023-26, the A.P. Higher Education
Regulatory and Monitoring Commission (APHERMC) has Issued a notification
No.OI/ADMN/APHERMC/2022 dated 30-06-2022, requesting the Managements of all
the Private Un-aided professional Higher Educational Institutions in the State of



Andhra Pradeshto submit relevant data, together with-their audited financial
statements for the year 2020-21 and 2021-22 in the prescribed schedules.

2. Aggrieved with this notification, the Andhra Pradesh Private Engineering
Colleges Managements Association & another have filed Writ Petition Nos.30909,
32967 and 35109 of 2022 before the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh seeking
direction for the 2™ respondent (APHERMC) to rely on audited financial statements
of each institution for fee proposals instead of the extensive data prescribed in 31
schedules. Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh in its Interim orders
dated:12.10.2022 in W.P.N0,32909, 32967 and 35109 of 2022:

".. the process should go on pursuant to the impugned notification dated 30-
06-2022 and in so far as furnishing of all the details by the petitioners are
concerned under the schedules like Statement of Legal Expenditure,
Statement of Gardening Expenditure, Statement of on Seminars,
Workshops, Student Related Expenditure, Fests, Statement of Institutional
and Quality Parameters, Independent Balance Sheet of the Society/Trust,
and the details of Tax Deductions at Source as per I.T Act they shall not be
insisted by the 2nd respondent at this stage from the petitioners and in so far
as the rest of the details are concerned the same can be furnished by the

petitioners and any regulation of fee is subject to outcome of this Writ
Petition™.

3. In compliance of the Interim orders of the Hon'ble APHC, the Member
Secretary, A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission
(APHERMC), Tadepalli vide reference 7" read above has furnished the minutes of
the 86" Meeting of the Commission held on 16.06.2023 along with the
recommendations regarding fee structure for B.Tech., B.Arch., and M.Tech
Engineering Programmes offered by the Private Un-Aided Professional Higher
Education Institutions (Engineering Colleges) in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the
block period 2023-26, and requested the Government to issue necessary orders
under Section 7 of Andhra Pradesh Education Institutions (Regulation of Admissions
and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act. 1983 for execution of fee structure.

4. After examination of the above proposal of APHERMC, the Govt,, vide letter
dt.18.07.2023 (reference 8" read above) has requested the Commission to review
the fee proposal for B.Tech, B.Arch and M.Tech programmes duly considering
certain parameters mentioned therein. The Member Secretary, APHERMC, vide
letter dt.19.07.2023 (reference 9" read above) has furnished the extract of minutes
of the 92" meeting of the Commission held on 19.07.2023, wherein the
Commission reviewed and recommends a minimum fee of Rs, 40,000/- for the
block period 2023-26 at UG level for such category of colleges, and the same
minimum fee will be fixed for new programmes or the courses run by new colleges
during the whole ensuing Block Period 2023-26.

5. While the matter is under examination by the Government, the Hon'ble High
Court of Andhra Pradesh in its interim orders dt.02.08.2023 vide reference 10"
read above, has passed the following interim orders:

"..this Court deems it appropriate to enhance the existing fee of the
academic year 2022-2023 at the rate of 10% for the present academic year
2023-2024, but as far as minimum fee is concerned it should be enhanced
more than 10% and finally it is agreed at Rs.43,000/- by all the stake holders.
For the reasons stated above, the respondents are directed to notify and
publish minimum fee at Rs.43,000/- and In respect of other colleges whose
existing fee for the year 2022-2023 is more than minimum fees, its fees
should be enhanced from the existing fee of the academic year 2022-2023 at




the rate of 10% for the present academic year 2023- 2024, as a tentative
measure till the finalization of the fee by the Respondent Commission and
subject to result of the writ petition.”

6. In compliance with the above directions, orders were issued vide
Government orders 11" to 18" read above, for the fixation of fee structure for one
year for B.Tech, B.Arch, and other Engineering programmes offered by the Private
Un-Aided Professional Higher Educational Institutions (Engineering Colleges) in the
State of Andhra Pradesh for the Academic Year 2023-24, subject to result of
Hon'ble APHC orders in the said writ petitions. Accordingly, the admissions have
been conducted for AY 2023-24 with the said fee structure,

7. As the matter stood thus, the Hon'ble High Court in its final orders dated
05.12.2023 has ordered as follows (operative portion):

....... The worksheets should be furnished to the institutions who requested
them and who provided relevant data for determining the fees during the
slab period of 2023-2026.

b. Slabs® particular limit cannot be fixed for any expenditure category
submitted by the institution; rather, they should be assessed based on solely
on the relevant data as provided by the institution.

c. Notifying the Tuition Fee, inclusive of numerous heads (in contradiction to
the definition of 'Fee' in accordance with the Act and Rules), is deemed illegal
and arbitrary. Additionally, the Fee must be formally notified in adherence to
the Act and Rules.

d. While fixing the fee, the Commission should address the claims of the
petitioners taking into consideration the rate of inflation, increased
expenditure, actual average intake Instead of sanctioned strength,
accreditations, further improvements towards amenities and research-
oriented facilities, especially for professional institutions."

8. The Government have preferred Writ Appeal No.197/2024 against the orders
of the APHC orders dt:05.12.2023 in W.P.N0.32909/2022. Further, the APHERMC
has also preferred 5 appeals in the matter vide WA Nos 118, 182, 183, 187 and
191 of 2024 on the orders of Hon'ble APHC. All these Writ Appeals are clubbed
together and are listed for the next hearing.

9. After examining the matter in consultation with advisory Departments,
Government vide reference 21 read above, have requested the Member Secretary,
APHERMC to ta take speedy steps to fix the fee for B.Tech., B.Arch., and other
Engineering programs for academic year 2024-25, in compliance with the final
orders dt:05.12.2023 of the Hon'ble High Court in W.P. No.32909/2023 & batch,
subject to outcome of writ appeals pending before the court in the matter, and
furnish the proposal for fee fixation to the Government in order to notify the same.

10.  The Member Secretary vide reference 22" read above, has informed that the
Commission discussed in its 103™ Meeting and the considered opinion of the
Commission is that the matter is ‘sub-judice’. The Commisslon is also of the
considered view that since the recommendations relating to the fixation of fee for
B.Tech.,M.Tech., B.Arch. and M,Arch., Programmes, of the Commission furnished
on 16.06.2023 and revised on 19.07.2023 are pending with the Government, and it
s desirable that the fee recommended by the Commission be notified by the
Government for the block period 2023-26, subject to the result in the Writ Appeals.

11. The learned Advocate General vide reference 23™ read above, has informed
that the Writ Appeals filed by APHERMC & Government came up before the Hon'ble



Division Bench on 03.7.2024 and was part-heard. During the course of hearing, the
Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the APHERMC informed to the Hon'ble Court
that a proposal with regard to fixing of fee for B.Tech, M.Tech, B.Arch., and
M.Arch., programmes are pending before the Government. In this regard, the
Hon'ble Court directed to ascertain the status on the proposal sent by the
Commission and if the proposal Is pending, the Hon'ble Court further directed the
State to dispose of the proposal expeditiously, The learned Advocate General
requested to take note of the directions of the Hon'ble Court passed in the above
batch of cases and take necessary action in this regard.

12. After examining the entire issue, Government have decided that fees
proposed by the APHERMC for the block period 2023-26 in its 92" Meeting on
19.07.2023 be notified for the AY 2024-25, subject to outcome of Writ Appeals
pending before the Hon'ble High Court.

13. Accordingly, Government hereby issues the following Notification which shall
be published in the Andhra Pradesh Extra-Ordinary Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 7 of Andhra Pradesh
Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of Capitation Fee)
Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983), the Government hereby notify the fee as mentioned
in the Annexures I, I1 appended to this Order for fixation of fee structure for
B.Tech., B.Arch., Programmes respectively, offered by the Private Un-Aided
Professional Higher Education Institutions (Engineering Colleges) in the state of
Andhra Pradesh for Block Period 2023-26, subject to outcome of Writ Appeals
pending before the Hon'ble High Court and subject to following directions:

a. The fee is an all-inclusive annual fee, including like tuition fee,
affiliation fee, cost of identity card, medical fee, inter college/inter
university sports, games & cultural meet fee, computer/internet fee,
College magazine and student activities, student health care scheme,
student welfare fund, study tour, alumni fund, sports and games fee,
examination fee including stationery, maintenance and amenities fee,
extracurricular activities fee, development fee, Recognition fee,
Common Services fee and other recurring expenditure;

b. The aforesaid fee determined for the Engineering programmes for the
colleges mentioned in Annexure-I (B.Tech), Annexure-II (B.Arch)
Programmes, does not include hostel, transport, mess charges,
registration fee, admission fee and refundable deposits of library and
laboratory fee.

¢. The fee fixed is a tentative measure till the finalization of the fee by
the Commission and subject to result of the Writ Appeals pending
before the APHC.

d. The institutions whose affiliations are not extended by the affiliating
Universities for the Academic Year (AY) 2024-25 are not entitled to
collect any fee till the affiliation process is completed.

e, Inthe case of a new college/course, the fee structure shall be the least
of the fee regulated for the institutions in the same programme or
course for the AY 2024-25,

f. The institution shall not charge either directly or indirectly any other
amount over and above the fee fixed in Annexure-I (B. Tech),
Annexure-II (B. Arch) Programmes or which may be modified
based on the court directions in future, for 4 years for the
students admitted during the AY 2024-25. If any other amount is




charged under any other head or guise i.e., donations, etc. the same
would amount to charging of capitation fee and in that case the
institution shall be liable to be prosecuted under Section 9 of Andhra
Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and
Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983) apart from
imposing appropriate penalty under the APHERMC Act, 2019 and the
APHERMC Rules, 2019 as amended subsequently from time to time;

g. The institutions are cautioned to maintain proper accounts following
lawful practices (Accrual/Mercantile basis of Accounting) including
processing payments and receipts through Banks and follow the
Regulations as well as guidelines of the Commission In submitting data
for evaluation and regulation of fee proposals henceforth. In default
their respective fee proposals are liable to be rejected under
Regulation 5 (B)(viii) of APHERMC Regulations and such instances shall
not be forwarded to the Government for fixation of fee;

h. In case of any deviation from these directions, the Commission will
initiate serious penal action as per the provisions of the Act and Rules
made there under;

i. Under Section 12 (4) & (5) of A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and
Monitoring Commission Act, 2019, the Commission has the power to
review and determine the fee payable to the Higher Educational
Institutions and review the fee determined, whether notified or not by
the Government for any academic years/block periods;

j. The institutions are informed that the fixation of Fee structure by the
Government will not by itself enable or permit the managements to
run programmes, If the programmes are not recognized/permitted by
the Government/All India Council for Technical
Education/PCI/UGC/NCTE and concerned University/any other
statutory Authority.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

SAURABH GAUR
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMET

To

The Commissioner of Printing & Stationery, Vijayawada (with a request to publish in
the next Ex-ordinary Gazette and supply 300 copies immediately)

The Member Secretary (FAC), Andhra Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory and
Monitoring Commission, Tadepalli, Guntur District

The Secretary, A.P. State Council for Higher Education, Mangalagiri

The Commissioner of Collegiate Education, A.P., Mangalagiri

The Commissioner of Technical Education, A.P., Mangalagiri

All Vice-Chancellors of Universities in the State under the administrative control of
Higher Education Department

All the Collectors and District Magistrates in the State

All the Registrars of Universities in the State under the administrative control of
Higher Education Department

Copy to:-

The P.S. to Spl.Chief Secretary to C.M.

The OSD to Minister (Human Resource Development)
The P.S5. to Secy.to Govt., Higher Education Department
SF/SCs.

//FORWARDED ::BY ORDER//
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ANNEXURE-1 (B.Tech Fee) for G.0.Ms.No.17, Higher Education (RM) Dept.,

Dated:07.07.2024.

FEE STRUCTURE FOR B.TECH PROGRAMME OFFERED BY PRIVATE
UN-AIDED PROFESSIONAL HIGHER EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS IN
AP FOR THE A.Y. 2024-25 (CONVENOR QUOTA SEATS)

| | APHERMC
Proposed
1 Fee per
Sno an;:t Society Code College Name capita per
Annuam
(in
[ rupees)
‘- ABR COLLEGE OF ENGG AND
1 | ABRK | HERMCI1402 | rp o ivo] 0GY - KANIGIRI - PKS 42,100
| ADARSH COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING -
, | ACEE | HERMCO792 | GO Fer POV LEGE < 40,000
. ADITYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING -
3| ACEM | HERMCO081 | o o O o 40000
- ADITYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING -
a| ACES | HERMCO493 | LoTl BORCEGT OF | 52,800
ADITYA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND | _. _
5| ACET | HERMCO493 | 1peHNOLOGY - PEDDAPURAM - KKD 53,500
ADITYA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND
| ADIT | HERMCOO67 | {2 A TS TLTE OF 79,600
ADITYA ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
7 ADTP | HERMCQ0492 PEDDAPURAM - KKD 93,700
, ANDHRA ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
g | AECN | HERMCO669 | aroi O IR ! 40,000
| ANNAMACHARYA INST OF TECH AND SCI- | 40,000
o| AITK | HERMC0266 | %\ nANACHAR
| ANNAMACHARYA INST OF TECHNOLOGY 40,000
10| AITS | HERMCO266 |\ np SOIENCES - RAJAMPETA - ANM |
ANNAMACHARYA INST OF 30,000 |
AITT | HERMC0266 | TECHNOLOGYAND SCIENCES - TIRUPATHI
11 | T‘FI‘ ==
ANDHRA LOYOLA INSTT OF ENGG AND
12| AUT | HERMCOT11 | 1R CHNOLOGY - VIJAYAWADA - NTR | 90:700
ANANTHA LAKSHMI INST OF TECHNOLOGY |
13| ALTS | HERMCO434 | ,\D SCI - ANANTAPURAMU - ATP Pa00
, A.M.REDDY MEMORIAL COLL, OF
14 | AMRN | HERMCO461 | oyl INEERING - NARSARAOPET - PLN 49,000
I ANIL NEERUKONDA INSTITUTE OF
ANIL | HERMCO070 TECHNOLOGY AND SCI - 84,100
15 BHEEMUNIPATNAM - VSP
ST. ANNS COLLEGE OF ENGG. AND _
15 | ANSN | HERMC0S00 | 22 2P SOLLEGE OF BNGG. 36800 |
AVANTHIS RESEARCH AND
ARTB | HERMC0177 | TECHNOLOGICAL ACADEMY - 40,000
17 BHOGAPURAM - VZM
; AMRITA SAI INST, OF SCIENCE AND
i | ASIP | HERMC1019 | JRUTE S EIBT, OF SCIENCE J 52,900
, ASHOKA WOMENS ENGINEERING =
g | ASKW THERMCO102 | () /e GE - KURNOOL - KNL 90,000
AVANTHIS ST THERESSA INSTITUTE OF
ASTC | HERMCO179 | ENGG AND TECHNOLOGY - 40,000
20 CHEEPURUPALL] - VZM J
;1| ASVR | HERVCO330 | SVR ENGINEERING COLLEGE - NANDYAL - | 40 000
. -~ | AVANTHI INSTITUTE OF ENGG. AND 40,000
|22 AVEN | HERMCO177 | o nINOLOGY - NARSIPATNAM - AKP
AVANTHI INST. OF ENGINEERING AND 30,000
23 | AVEV | HERMCO177 | 1 cHINOLOGY - BHOGAPURAM - VZM
BABA INST OF TECH AND SCIENCES -
24| BABA | HERMCO321 | i 1o OF TECH AD 40,000




APHERBMC |

Proposed

‘Enn "’gi':f‘ Society Code College Name c:::t: ;:r
Aannuam
|in

| . rupees)
l 25 | BECB | HERMCOO68 | BAPATLA e ORI RS 84,900
| BEMA | HERMCO8OS EISEE}E?I.A INST OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCT- | 0 00
,; | BRNK | HERMCO084 Eg{'ﬁﬂ%%g‘f? E;LTECHNOLDGY v 40,000
,g | BVCE | HERMCO735 ?&’Dmgﬁlﬁcﬁ‘mmmmﬁ COLLEGE | 4 09
20 | BVCR | HERMCO735 | oV'C BAGINEERING COLLEGE - 40,000
31 | BVSR | HERMCO368 | oo ENOTHEERING COLLEGE - 40,000
33| BWEC | HERMC0068 g:gﬂt‘: R ERR OO LR < 40,000
44| CBIT | HERMCOS96 gggg;ﬁ;“f:ﬂvﬁfmﬁ,w 54,500
35| CECC | HERMCO356 | CHIRALA P R QIR 40,000
56 | CEVP | HERMCO519 fgﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ“ﬁ%ﬁmﬁ OG- 40,000
E 47 | CHBR | HERMC0415 gﬁﬁg%‘;ﬂmmmﬂﬁ COLLEGE - 40,000
33| CHDL | HERMC0395 ggﬂfg@?ﬁtgﬁﬁwﬁ BNGC, 55,600
39| CHEN | HERMC1111 %ﬂ?ﬁéﬁ&f{ﬁ% ) 40,000
:_ 0| CIET | HERMCO077 gggﬂgﬁ%@ﬁﬂuﬁg‘fgﬁﬁm 40,000

) O | HERMcO077 gmﬂhTEﬂT?ST OF TECHNOLOGY - 10000 |
4| CRIT |HERMCO122 ggg&”{gﬁg@mﬂﬁmﬁ? S 40,000
‘ «2| CRRE | HERMC0205 | SIR C R R COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING - 1500
e e | S8 SISO OG0T 00
45 | DHAN | HERMC0795 ?ﬁiﬁi‘gﬁfﬂgp ENGO TECHNOLOGY | 4 600
__4g| DIET | HERMCOO076 '?EAEILEBSEGE'}F mgiﬁ%ﬁ EIP} 47509
} 47 | DIRC | HERMC0793 ﬁg&gﬁﬁﬂiﬁ%ﬁﬁ?‘ﬁ; OF BRQ0AND” |1 4056
4g | DLBC | HERMCO192 gﬁéﬁgﬁgg% S&iﬁaﬁm - VSP bl
4| DNRE | HERMCO00 | PER COLLEGE OF ENQG AND THCH - 60,000
Ts-:: DSIT | HERMEOD1G ﬁ.&.s.ms'r OF TECHNOLOGY - KAVALI - 40,000
¢y | ELRU | HERMCO176 %gﬁﬁg&%??ﬁlfﬁg‘{“ﬁ;m 40,000

., | ESWR | HERMCO781 | ﬁig;fﬁig;ﬁ.‘%ifg ENGINEERING - 40,000 |

< | GATE | HERMC0608 L O TR ILORT = 40,000

| 54| GDLV | HERMC0335 | SESHADRI RAO GUDLAVALLERU 74,600




APHERMC

Proposed
Fee per
Sno | COUCE® | giciety Code College Name capita per
Code annuam
{in
rupees)
ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
GUDLAVALLERU - KRI
G.D.M.M. COLL OF ENGG AND
55 | GDMM | HERMCO961 | oo niinel 0GY - NANDIGAMA - NTR 20,000
GUNTUR ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
56| GECG | HERMC1630 | GUNTUR ENCH 40,000
GODAVARI INSTITUTE OF ENGG. AND
57| GIER | HERMCO361 | 10 iNGLOGY - RAJAHMUNDRY - EG 76,700
GIET ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
<3 GIET | HERMC1117 RAJAHMUNDRY - EG 51,000
GONNA INST OF INFO TECHNOLOGY
s9 | GITS | HERMCO149 | oipnors . VISAKHAPATNAM - AKP 46,300
GOKULA KRISHNA COLLEGE OF
go | GKCS | HERMCO698 | by pEBING - SULLURPET - NLR 40,000
Al GLOBAL INST OF ENGG TECHNOLOGY -
61| GLIM | HERMCO625 | &1 SLOBALINST 40,000
G M R INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY -
62| GMRI | HERMCO320 | 3 M R INSTIT 77.800
G P R ENGINEERING, COLLEGE -
| 3| OPRE | HERMCO056 | & TR ENGINEES 84,000
GOUTHAMI INST OF TECHNOLOGY MGMT
|64 | OTMW | HERMCO862 | p\p wOMEN - PRODDATUR - KDP 40.900
| — | GEETHANJALI INST OF SCIENCE AND
6| GTNN | BERNIcOaSY | Sor A e OF SSIERG 55,200
— GOLDEN VALLEY INTEGRATED CAMPUS -
| g| OVIC | HERMcO741 | SOLONNVALLEY TVE 46,700
GAYATHRI VIDYA PARISHAD COLL. OF
| ey | GVPE | HERMCO214 | pNGINEERING - VISAKHAPATNAM - vsp | 1:05:000
' G V P COLLEGE FOR DEGREE AND PG
__eg| GVPT | HERMCO214 | 06yRSES - VISAKHAPATNAM - VSP o
| GAYATHRI VIDYA PARISHAD COLL OF
| GVPW | HERMCO0214 | ENGG FOR WOMEN - VISAKHAPATNAM - 1,05,000
69 VSP
G VR AND S COLLEGE OF ENGG. AND
| 70| GVRS | HERMC0969 | i B o e aorg . o 40,000
HINDU COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND
71| HIND | HERMCOI17 | 4 0piNGLOGY - GUNTUR - GTR 40,000
| HELAPURI INST OF TECH AND SCIENCE -
| 7| HITE | HERMC1216 | oAt URLIN 40,000
IDEAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY -
;3| IDEL | HERMCO202 | (e ST 40,000
"INDIRA INST OF TECHNOLOGY SCI -
| 74| U™ |HERMCOO4g | [DIRA INSTOF T 40,000
| INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF TECH AND
75| 'STS | HERMCO61 | 5¢1 poR WOMEN - RAJAHMUNDRY - EG A1, 100
JAGANS COLLEGE OF ENGG AND
76 | JONN | HERMC1200 | 1o ivor 5GY - NELLORE - NLR 40,000
ST. JOHNS COLLEGE OF ENGG. AND
77 | JONY | HERMCO424 | 1p s iNOLOGY - YEMMIGANOOR - KNL 40,000
KRISHNA CHAITANYA INST OF
KCIT | HERMC0682 | TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCES - 40,000
78 MARKAPUR - PKS
KRISHNAVENI ENGG COLLEGE FOR
79 | KECW | HERMC1184 | S EENAVENT ENGG COLLEGE 40,000
"KALLAM HARANADH REDDY INST OF TECH
s0| KHIT | HERMCO405 | KALLAM HARAN: 40,500
o1| KIEK | HERMCO381 | KAKINADA INSTITUTE OF ENGG. AND 5608

TECHNOLOGY - KAKINADA - KKD

82

KIET | HERMCO0381

KAKINADA INSTITUTE OF ENGG. AND

52,400




| APHERMC
l Proposed
| Fee per
Sno CEE:E' Soclety Code | College Name capita per
annuam
{in
| rupees)
- 1 TECHNOLOGY - KAKINADA - KKD
KAKINADA INST OF ENGG AND
KIEW | HERMCO381 | TECHNOLOGY FOR WOMEN - KAKINADA - | 40,000
8 KKD
) KAKINADA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
ga| KSR | HERMCI293 | 5rpNCES - RAMACHANDRAPURAM - KON | 40,000
: KKR AND KSR INST OF TECHNOLOGY AND
55| KITS [HERMC1631 | S8 A o TR 40,900
: ~ - | K LAKSHUMMA MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF
gs | KLMW | HERMCOS69 | gnGG FOR WOMEN - KADAPA - KDP RO
KMM INST OF TECHNOLOGY AND SCIENCE
5 | KMMT | HERMCO430 | KN ST OF T8 40,000
KANDULA OBUL REDDY MEMORIAL COLL.
gg | KORK | HERMCO0S3 | G2 5NG G - KADAPA - KDP 40,000
K S R M COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING -
go| KSRM | HERMCO371 | it p) “0rs 69,600
KAKINADA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
oo | KTSP | HERMCOS95 | y\ND SCIENCE - DIVILI - KKD 40,000
KUPPAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
oy | KUPM | HERMCO114 | oot B 40,000
DR.K.V.SUBBA REDDY INST. OF -
gz | KVSR | HERMCO408 | 1y iNOLOGY - KURNOOL - KNL 9o, 700
| LAKIREDDY BALIREDDY COLLEGE OF
g3 | LBCE | HERMCO148 | pyGINEERING - MYLAVARAM - NTR it
| LENORA COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING -
gq | LENO | HERMCO403 | RAMPACHODAVARAM - ASR 40,000
LENDI INST OF ENGG AND TECHNOLOGY -
os | LIET |HERMCOB16 | LoD e O 62,300
LINGAYAS INST OF MGMT AND
gg | LIMT | HERMCI320 | 750HNOLOGY - VIJAYAWADA - KRI iy
LOYOLA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND
g7 | LOYL | HERMCO217 | \iGMT - SATTENAPALLY - PLN 40,000
DVR AND DR.HS MIC COLLEGE OF
gg | MICT | HERMCOS84 | 70 cHINOLOGY - KANCHIKACHERLA - NTR | 49:000
MANDAVA INSTITUTE OF ENGG AND
| g9 | MIET | HERMCOS39 | 75 0HNOLOGY - JAGGAIAHPETA - NTR 40,400
‘ MADANAPALLY INSTITUTE OF
MITS | HERMC0967 | TECHNOLOGY AND SCI - MADANAPALLE - | 67,800
100 ANM
MJR COLLEGE OF ENGG AND
101 | MURT | HERMCO724 | rp cyNOLOGY - PILER - CTR 40,900
| MALINENI LAKSHMAIAH WOMENS ENGG.
| oo | MLEW | HERMCO668 | 01 £GE _GUNTUR - GTR 52,100
SRI MITTAPALLI COLLEGE OF
| 1gy| MPLG | HERMCO591 | ENGINEERING - GUNTUR - GTR 30,900
SRI MITTAPALLI iNST OF TECHNOLOGY -
104 MPLW | HERMCO591 FOR WOMEN - GUNTUR - GTR 42,500
— | MIRACLE EDNL SOC GROUP OF INSTNS -
40,000
| 105 | MRCL | HERMCOO0S8 | pHoGAPURAM - VZM
| MALINENI SUSEELAMMA WOMENS
| MSEW | HERMC0668 | ENGINEERING COLLEGE - PRAKASAM - 40,000
106 PKS
MOTHER THERESA INST OF ENGG AND
| o7 | MTIE | HERMCOL73 | rpon “py i AVINER - CTR 57,200
: M V G R COLLEGE OF ENGINEERNG -
108 | MVRG | HERMCO167 | yiin o8 st 0o 76,900
. M.V.R.COLL OF ENGINEERING AND
| 109 | MVRS | HERMCO469 | 1p0NOLOGY - PARITALA - NTR b
110 | NARN | HERMC0222 | NARAYANA ENGINEERING COLLEGE - 47,200




APHERMC

138

ENGINEERING - ELURU - ELU

Proposed
Sno c;nn:f‘ Society Code College Name o::i::;:r
annuam
(in
| rupees)
T NELLORE - NLR
Ml o i S T
111: NEWS | HERMCO675 e L T SRl D (O 40,000
113| NEWT | HERMCO675 | mi‘é?fE’M?T;IETE OF ENGINEERING - 40,000
14| NIST | HERMC0945 | ?Lﬂgﬁi‘fﬂﬁﬁ”m OF SCI TECHNOLOGY || 40000
| 115 | NMRE | HERMCOO10 | FoAT SOLEAE OF BNGC AND 40,000
e | NREA: | RERMOOYSY | 10 Seth L it Ol TRCENOLOGY - 55,000
17| NRIT | HERMCO691 | NRIINSTT OF TECHNOLOGY - GUNTUR - | 5 500
118 | NRNG | HERMC0222 | o MUUANA ENGINEERING COLLEGE - 40,000
33| NEPE | HERMOOsea [ o m2lRAOPRTA ENCINEERING COLLEGE- | ogp0n
NADIMPALLI SATYANARAYANA RAJU
NSRT | HERMCO0504 | INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY - 40,000
120 VISAKHAPATNAM - VSP
122 | PCEK | HERMCO673 %g%ﬁ}%%&?%ﬁggﬁ%:{m 60,900
23| PIT | HERMCOT62 | "o io R o O TECHAND MGMT [ 40 500
I oo T
| 125 | FITW | HERMCO616 gg%?gégs%gﬁﬁﬁbgﬁﬁiﬁﬁ%m 40,000
| 126 | PRSK | HERMCO747 | RAEASAM ENGINEERING COLLEQE - 40,000
ISECTES e e L
126 | PPSV | HERMCO317 | o OL0GY  ViAYAWADS - Kt | | 1,05,000
129 | PRAG | HERMC0021 TR e COAEER- 77,800
| 130| PREC | HERMC0239 Vi py e SHOINBERING'COLERUE - | | 45 o
| 131 | PSCV | HERMC0294 | \vr o cinoLOGY - ViRtAWADA. JuR | 54000
132 | PVKE | HERMCO360 | vt INSTHUTE OF TECHNOLOGY - 40,000
133 | PYDE | HERMCO628 m’;‘;ﬁg‘iﬁ{%wﬂmﬂmm : 40,000
] e oiomno G SO e
125 QUEA | HERMCO7S4 QUBA COLL OF ENGG AND TECHNOLOGY - | 30 500
136 | RAGU | HERMCO184 ﬁ%ﬁﬁgﬁ@ﬂﬁﬁﬁgﬁ HEoE 80,800
| 137| RAVW | HERMCO673 | 1ot FORA COLLEGE OF ENGG FOR 40,000
RCEE | HERMCO253 | RAMACHANDRA COLLEGE OF m—




APHERM(C
‘ Proposed
Fee per
Sno | CEE:? Society Code College Name capita per
‘ annuam
(in
] { rupees) |
RISE KRISHNA SAI GANDHI GROUP OF
139 | ROAN | HERMCO30S | |NSTITUTIONS - ONGOLE - PKS 90,000
| RAJIV GANDHI MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF | _
40| ROIT | HERMCO311 | on6i, AND TECH. - NANDYAL - NDL =9,:400
| RAJAMAHENDRI INST OF ENGG AND
141 | RIET | HERMCO23S | 1pcHNOLOGY - RAJAHMUNDRY - EG P00
| R.K.COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING -
142 | RKCE | HERMCO108 | RX-COLLEGE OF ENGI 40,000
RISE KRISHNA SAI PRAKASAM GROUP OF
143 | RPRA | HERMCO30S | |NSTITUTIONS - ONGOLE - PKS 9,00
| RAMIREDDY SUBBA RAMIREDDY ENGG
144 | RORN | HERMCO429 | 0ol GE - NELLORE - NLR o
RV R AND J C COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
| 14| RVIC | HERMCOG92 | R ¥ RAND J € C 1,05,000 |
: =3 | AUDHISANKARA COLLEGE OF ENGG, AND
(145 | SANK | HERMCOISS | 1p01NOLOGY - GUDUR - NLR St
SASI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND
| 147 | SAS! | HERMCO547 | pe NEFRING - TADEPALLIGUDEM - wa | #0/000
SANKETHIKA VIDYA PARISHAD
SAVE | HERMC0212 | ENGINEERING COLLEGE - 40,000
| 148 VISAKHAPATNAM - VSP
SIDDHARTH INSTITUTE OF ENGG. AND
b@ SDIN | HERMC1005 | 10 clNoLOGY - PUTTUR - TPT o5
SIDDARTHA EDNL ACADEMY GRP OF
150 | SEAT | HERMCO680 | | vorNs - TIRUPATHI - TPT | 90600
= SAI GANAPATHI ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
151 | SGEC | HERMCO427 | U SATAPATHI ENGIN 45,000
| DR SAMUEL GEORGE INSTITUTE OF
SGIT | HERMC0290 | ENGG. AND TECHNOLOGY - MARKAPUR - | 40,000
152 PKS
, SATYA INST OF TECHNOLOGY AND MGMT
153 | SOVP | HERMC1136 | U1 ISP OF HISCEN 40,000
: SRI SARATHI INSTITUTE OF ENGG. AND
Ln_ SIEN | HERMCO060 | 1EcHNOLOGY - NUZVID - ELU 40,000
| : SIMHADRI EDNL SOC GRP OF INSTNS -
155 | SIMH | HERMCO687 | SIRTADE BRI SOC S 40,000
SIDDHARTHA INST OF SCI AND
156 | SIST | HERMCIL00S | 10 cHNOLOGY - PUTTUR - TPT 52,500
ST.MARYS GOUP OF INSTITUTIONS -
157 | SMGG | HERMC0420 | 5 MARYS GOC 40,000
SANTHIRAM ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
158 | SREC | HERMC1163 | SANTHIRAM EN 46,300
SREE RAMA ENGINEERING COLLEGE - _
15| SRET | HERMCO384 | TR RANA DS 51,400
| SRINIVASA INST OF ENGG AND
60| SKIN | HERMCO624 | 76 clNOLOGY - CHEYYERU - KON e
SAI RAJESWARI INSTITUTE OF
161 | SRIP | HERMCO750 | 15 CHNOLOGY - PRODDATUR - KDP et
, SRINIVASA RAMANUJAN INST OF
| 162 | SKIT | HERMCOO7S | 10 CHNOLOGY - ANANTAPURAMU - ATP 49,100
| ) S R K INST. OF TECHNOLOGY - =
163 SRKI | HERMCO220 | 5.8 K HISH. OF TEC 45,600
| S R K R ENGINEERING COLLEGE -
164 | SRKR | HERMC0450 | 2 R K R ENGINEERI 1,058,000
_ | SRI SAI INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY. AND
165 | SRSR | HERMCOS75 | gy R (WS TTUTE OF | 40,000
SRINIVASA INST OF TECHNOLOGY
166 | SRTS | HERMCO162 | SRTVASA INST OF TECH 40,000
167 | SSCC | HERMCO379 | SRINIVASA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY | 50,300




| APHERMC
s
Sno E;uﬂ;:- Society Code College Name capita per
annuam
(in
rupees|
i AND MANG STUDIES - CHITTOOR - CTR
1cg| SSCE | HERMC0208 gﬁﬂﬂtﬂﬂ,ﬁj}gﬁﬁ}z OF ENGINEERING - | 40 900
/g0 | SSSE | HERMCO065 A ATyl Gor OF ENGINEERING - | 46000
IRE M e e o T
| ml STHV | HERMGO212 ﬁ&iﬁhﬂ?ﬁﬂ-ﬁgﬁﬁ&iﬁﬁ%sp HR.200
o v o | S BN G Or | 7usm
1a | SVCK | HERMCO219 gﬁaﬁgﬁfg&?ﬁrﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁgﬁ oF 47,100
.| SveN | HERMC0206 g};ﬁﬂv&mﬁgwam COLL OF ENGG - 45500
e o | SIS COEGEOF BXOT | 71200
e ver | o LA o BONCENO A | o
178 | SVHE HERM-{JHHS ﬂimﬂrﬁﬂﬁ OF ENGINEZEING= | #0,000
o i | Ao SEVEAENAA KT O SICE | 4500
jgo| SVIT | HERMCO334 ?E&Eﬁﬁtﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmu - ATP 40,000
e | corsa S ERTES FRCRAL COUEOE O | o |
| tEcH | HERMCO4SS TADIPATRI ENGG COLLEGE - TADIPATRI - | o o0
o TMLN | HERMCO613 Ef:ﬁmggﬁﬂpﬂéma CRIbar - 65,800
o | IV | Emitcnoss | STV SE COLLOEE CUEEESARD 40,000
196/ 'URCE" | HERMCOGZR gfs;g}?w%ﬁﬁg?%ﬁpiﬁﬁ -Mli'gl S
o e | ocons7 YOS SOLBCE G ERERNG A0 | 0
1gg | VEMU | HERMCOO7S gﬁ?’#é%m OF THCHNOLAGY - 40,000
s (oo | SBATECOTE | o
o oo R SO | g7
193 | VISM | HERMC0250 gﬁ‘%’?&ﬁﬂﬂ;ﬁfﬂhﬁ COLLEQR - 40,000
| oy | VISW | HERMCO536 bbb Do ol 1,05,000
e o o TEHRU SR OH S HENOROTOP | 050




APHERMC

Proposed

Sno c;:;f' Society Code College Name u::;ﬁp;r
annuam

m;l:lﬂ

g7 | VITS | HERMCOBB1 | LR AR KDop o | 40,000
1og| VITW | HERMCO220 géﬁﬂ?!ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂ%fnﬂf?ﬁ ror 40,000
jos| VIVP | HERMCO742 3 i e e S N AT 68,700
m! visr | umsidenrag | SoE T ATA BT OF TRCHNOLOGY 70,000
so1| VNIW | HERMCO742 ?&N&ﬁggﬁﬂﬁs&@nﬁﬂ AND SCL | 46 000
s3] VHRC | HERMGO740 | FEatCh AT SVERS SAD SOLLOF 40,000
22| VRSE | HERMca17 | V& LEUHARIRA S WAINEERING COLLRGE | tosi000
200 VSMR | HERMC0386 Eﬁggﬁgﬁm‘fﬁgﬁmﬁ - 65,800
205 | VSPT | HERMC0328 %%ngg ngg:gaﬂ’?mm - VSP 99,000
205 | VSVT | HERMCO981 ?EBE;%E&’E%E_EEG CRIAEAR - 77,200
207 | VWGV | HERMCO0147 g‘%ﬁ“g&?ﬁf}f‘ﬁmﬂe 40,000
sa| VTP | HRRMCISES | R I OF 65,200
WSTM | HERMC0428 | WELLFARE INST OF SCIENCE TECHAND | o 000

210

MGMT - PINAGADI - VSP

SAURABH GAUR

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMET




ANNEXURE-II (B.Arch Fee) for G.0.Ms.No.17, Higher Education

(RM) Dept., Dated:07.07.2024.

FEE STRUCTURE FOR B.ARCH PROGRAMME OFFERED BY
PRIVATE UN-AIDED PROFESSIONAL HIGHER EDUCATIONAL
INSTITUTIONS IN AP FOR THE A.Y. 2024-25 (CONVENOR QUOTA)

- | APHERMC |
Coll Proposed
Sl.No cﬂ:fe Society Code Name of the College c::;:’:‘;r
Annuam
= —— — (in rupees)
' | M RK COLLEGE OF ARCHITECTURE =
| i AP19 | HERMC1270 : - VEERAVASARAM - WG 35,000
2 CASA | HERMCO787 CHADALAWADA ARUNA SCHOOL OF 35.000

| ARCHITECTURE - TIRUPATI - TPT

SAURABH GAUR

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMET



